
学制：2-3年
Duration: 2-3 years

申请截止时间：6月15日（奖学金申请截止时间详见【奖学金】介绍）
Application Deadline: Jun.15th (Scholarship application deadline 
                                        please refer to the Scholarship Section)

开学时间：每年9月初 
Beginning: Early September

Catalogue
专业目录

招生专业名称
Programs

汉语国际教育
Teaching Chinese to Speakers of Other Languages

比较文学与世界文学
Comparative Literature and World Literature

比较文学与世界文学（英语授课）
Comparative Literature and World Literature 
(English-taught)

汉语言文字学
Chinese Philology

语言学及应用语言学
Linguistics and Applied Linguistics

国际关系
International Relations

国际关系（英语授课）
International Relations (English-taught)

政治学理论（英语授课）
Political Theory (English-taught)

教育学（学前教育学方向）
Preschool Education

教育学（职业技术教育学方向）
Vocational and Technical Education

教育学（成人教育学方向）
Adult Education

教育学（高等教育学方向）
Higher Education

教育学（比较教育学方向）
Comparative Education

教育学（教育史方向）
History of Education

教育学（课程与教学论方向）
Curriculum and Teaching Methodology

教育学（教育学原理方向）
Educational Principle

教育学（教育文化与社会方向）
Sociology and Educational Culture Studies

教育学（教育经济与管理方向）
Educational Economy and Management

教育学（教育政策学方向-英语授课）
Education Policy Studies (English-taught)

教育学（教育政策学方向）
Education Policy Studies

教育学（教师教育学方向）
Teacher Education

学制 
YR

2

3

3

3

3

3

2

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

2

3

3

25000

25000

35000

25000

25000

25000

35000

35000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

35000

25000

25000

学费(年)
Tuition (YR)

中山北路校区  Zhongbei Campus

院系所
Schools

国际汉语文化学院
School of International Chinese 
Studies

国际关系与地区发展研究院
School of Advanced International and 
Area Studies         

政治学系 Dept. of Politics         

教育学部
Faculty of Education Science
        



教育信息技术学系
Dept. of Educational Technology

教师教育学院
Dept. of Teacher Education

教育心理系
Dept. of Educational Psychology

心理与认知科学学院
School of Psychology and Cognitive Science

设计学院
School of Design

经济与管理学部专业学位教育中心
Professional Degree Education Center

经济学院
School of Business

工商管理学院
School of Business Administration

公共管理学院
School of Public Administration

统计学院
School of Statistics

计算机科学与技术学院
School of Computer Science and Technology   
      

软件工程学院
School of Software Engineering

化学与分子工程学院
School of Chemistry and Molecular 
Engineering

招生专业名称
Programs

教育技术学
Education Technology

学科教学（地理）
Education in Geography Teaching

学习心理与发展
Learning Psychology and Development

应用心理学
Applied Psychology

基础心理学
Basic Psychology

认知神经科学
Cognitive Neuroscience

发展与教育心理学
Developmental and Educational Psychology

设计学 
Design

艺术设计 
Fine Arts Design

艺术设计（英文授课）
Fine Arts Design (English-taught)

工商管理
Business Administration

国际贸易学
International Trade

产业经济学
Industrial Economics

金融学
Finance

旅游管理
Tourist Management

企业管理
Corporate Management

会计学
Accounting

情报学
Information Science

商业分析
Business Analytics

社会保障
Social Security

行政管理
Administration Management

统计学
Statistics

统计学（英语授课）
Statistics (English-taught)

计算机科学与技术
Computer Science and Technology

软件工程
Software Engineering

电子信息
Electronics and Information

高分子化学与物理
Chemistry and Physics of Polymers

物理化学
Physical Chemistry

药物化学
Medicinal Chemistry

学制 
YR

学费(年)
Tuition (YR)

中山北路校区  Zhongbei Campus

院系所
Schools

3

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

2

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

28000

25000

25000

28000

28000

28000

28000

32000

32000

35000

134000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

35000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000



中国语言文学系
Dept. of Chinese Language & Literature

哲学系 
Dept. of Philosophy

马克思主义学院
School of Marxism

社会发展学院 
School of Social Development

外语学院 
School of Foreign Languages

国际教师教育中心
International Teachers' Education Center

亚欧商学院
Asia Europe Business School

体育与健康学院
School of Physical Education and 
Health Care

传播学院
School of Communication

招生专业名称
Programs

学制 
YR

学费(年)
Tuition (YR)

闵行校区  Minhang Campus

院系所
Schools

比较文学与世界文学 
Comparative Literature and World Literature

中国现当代文学 
Modern and Contemporary Chinese Literature

中国古代文学
Ancient Chinese Literature

中国古典文献学
Study of Chinese Classical Text

汉语言文字学 
Chinese Philology

文艺学
Theory of Literature and Art

语言学及应用语言学
Linguistics and Applied Linguistics

广播电视 
Radio and Television

中国哲学 
Chinese Philosophy

中国哲学（英语授课）
Chinese Philosophy (English-taught)

中国近现代史基本问题研究（英语授课）
Study on the Basic Problems of Modern Chinese 
History （English-taught)

民俗学 Folklore

人类学 Anthropology

人类学（英文授课）
Anthropology (English-taught)
人口学 Demography

社会学 Sociology

社会工作 Social Work

日语语言文学 
Japanese Languages and Literatures

教育管理（英语授课）
Education Management (English-taught)

国际商务（中法双学位）
International Business (Double Degree)

国际商务（单学位）
International Business (Single Degree)

民族传统体育学
Science of Ethnic Traditional Sports

体育教育训练学
Theory of Sports Pedagogy and Training

运动人体科学
Human Movement Science

体育人文社会学
Humane and Sociological Science of Sports

体育教学 Physical Education

运动训练 Sports Training

社会体育指导
Social Sports Instruction

新闻与传播
Journalism and Communication

广播电视
Radio and Television

新闻学 Journalism

传播学 Communication

出版 Publishing

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

2

3

2

2

2

3

3

3

3

2

2

2

3

3

3

3

3

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

32000

25000

35000

35000

25000

25000

35000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

84000

84000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000



传播学院
School of Communication

美术学院 
School of Fine Arts

地理科学学院
School of Geographic Science

生态与环境科学学院
School of Ecological and 
Environmental Science

城市与区域科学学院
School of Urban and Regional Science

生命科学学院
School of Life Sciences

河口海岸科学研究院
Institute of Estuary and Coastal Research

精密光谱科学与技术国家重点实验室
State Key Laboratory of Precision Spectroscopy

招生专业名称
Programs

戏剧与影视学 
Drama and Film Studies

美术学 Fine Arts

美术 Fine Arts

课程与教学论
Curriculum and Teaching Methodology

地图学与地理信息系统
Cartography and Geography Information System

自然地理学 Physical Geography

气象学 Meteorology

资源与环境
Resource and Environment

环境工程 Environmental Engineering

生态学 Ecology

环境科学 Environmental Science

人文地理学 
Human Geography

生物化学与分子生物学
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology

动物学 Zoology

植物学 Botany

生态学 Ecology

细胞生物学 Cell Biology

港口、海岸及近海工程
Harbor, Coastal and Offshore Engineering

海洋生物学 Marine Biology

海洋化学 Marine Chemistry

物理海洋学 Physical Oceanography

海洋地质 Marine Geology

自然地理学 Physical Geography

生态学 Ecology

环境科学 Environmental Science

光学 Optics

学制 
YR

学费(年)
Tuition (YR)

闵行校区  Minhang Campus

院系所
Schools

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

32000

32000

32000

25000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

English-taught Programs
全  英  文  项  目 
我校硕士研究生项目主要以中文授课为主，全英文授课专业介绍如下：
Most of the master programs at ECNU are taught in Chinese, the English-taught programs are as follows:

国际关系 
International Relations
教育政策学
Education Policy Studies   
艺术设计 
Fine Arts Design

比较文学与世界文学 
Comparative Literature and World Literature
中国近现代史基本问题研究
Study on the Basic Problems of Modern Chinese History
政治学理论 
Political Theory

中国哲学 
Chinese Philosophy
人类学 
Anthropology
统计学
Statistics

国际商务 
International Business


