

- 学制: 2-3年 Duration: 2-3 years
- 开学时间:每年9月初 Beginning: Early September
- 申请截止时间:6月15日(奖学金申请截止时间详见【奖学金】介绍) Application Deadline: Jun.15th (Scholarship application deadline please refer to the Scholarship Section)



Catalogue 专业目录



	中山北路校区 Zhongbei Campus		
院系所 Schools	招生专业名称 Programs	学制 YR	学费(年) Tuition (YR)
国际汉语文化学院 School of International Chinese Studies	汉语国际教育 Teaching Chinese to Speakers of Other Languages	2	25000
	比较文学与世界文学 Comparative Literature and World Literature	3	25000
	比较文学与世界文学(英语授课) Comparative Literature and World Literature (English-taught)	3	35000
	汉语言文字学 Chinese Philology	3	25000
	语言学及应用语言学 Linguistics and Applied Linguistics	3	25000
国际关系与地区发展研究院 School of Advanced International and Area Studies	国际关系 International Relations	3	25000
	国际关系(英语授课) International Relations (English-taught)	2	35000
治学系 Dept. of Politics	政治学理论(英语授课) Political Theory (English-taught)	2	35000
文育学部 aculty of Education Science	教育学(学前教育学方向) Preschool Education	3	25000
	教育学(职业技术教育学方向) Vocational and Technical Education	3	25000
	教育学(成人教育学方向) Adult Education	3	25000
	教育学(高等教育学方向) Higher Education	3	25000
	教育学(比较教育学方向) Comparative Education	3	25000
	教育学(教育史方向) History of Education	3	25000
	教育学(课程与教学论方向) Curriculum and Teaching Methodology	3	25000
	教育学(教育学原理方向) Educational Principle	3	25000
	教育学(教育文化与社会方向) Sociology and Educational Culture Studies	3	25000
	教育学(教育经济与管理方向) Educational Economy and Management	3	25000
	教育学(教育政策学方向-英语授课) Education Policy Studies (English-taught)	2	35000
	教育学(教育政策学方向) Education Policy Studies	3	25000
	教育学(教师教育学方向) Teacher Education	3	25000

中山北路校区 Zhongbei Campus 院系所 招生专业名称 学制 学				
死系別 Schools	拍主专业省标 Programs	子向 YR	学费(年) Tuition (YR)	
牧育信息技术学系 Pept. of Educational Technology	教育技术学 Education Technology	3	28000	
牧师教育学院 Dept. of Teacher Education	学科教学(地理) Education in Geography Teaching	2	25000	
牧育心理系 Pept. of Educational Psychology	学习心理与发展 Learning Psychology and Development	3	25000	
	应用心理学 Applied Psychology	3	28000	
)理与认知科学学院	基础心理学 Basic Psychology	3	28000	
ichool of Psychology and Cognitive Science	认知神经科学 Cognitive Neuroscience	3	28000	
	发展与教育心理学 Developmental and Educational Psychology	3	28000	
	设计学 Design	3	32000	
设计学院 chool of Design	艺术设计 Fine Arts Design	3	32000	
	艺术设计(英文授课) Fine Arts Design (English-taught)	2	35000	
经济与管理学部专业学位教育中心 rofessional Degree Education Center	工商管理 Business Administration	2	134000	
	国际贸易学 International Trade	3	28000	
A. A	产业经济学 Industrial Economics	3	28000	
	金融学 Finance	3	28000	
	旅游管理 Tourist Management	3	28000	
	企业管理 Corporate Management	3	28000	
L商管理学院 chool of Business Administration	会计学 Accounting	3	28000	
	情报学 Information Science	3	28000	
	商业分析 Business Analytics	3	28000	
公共管理学院 ichool of Public Administration	社会保障 Social Security	3	28000	
	行政管理 Administration Management	3	28000	
统计学院 School of Statistics	统计学 Statistics	3	28000	
	统计学 (英语授课) Statistics (English-taught)	2	35000	
十算机科学与技术学院 chool of Computer Science and Technology	计算机科学与技术 Computer Science and Technology	3	28000	
软件工程学院 school of Software Engineering	软件工程 Software Engineering	3	28000	
	电子信息 Electronics and Information	3	28000	
化学与分子工程学院 chool of Chemistry and Molecular ngineering	高分子化学与物理 Chemistry and Physics of Polymers	3	28000	
	物理化学 Physical Chemistry	3	28000	
	药物化学 Medicinal Chemistry	3	28000	

	闵行校区 Minhang Campus		
院系所 Schools	招生专业名称 Programs	学制 YR	学费(年) Tuition (YR)
	比较文学与世界文学 Comparative Literature and World Literature	3	25000
	中国现当代文学 Modern and Contemporary Chinese Literature	3	25000
	中国古代文学 Ancient Chinese Literature	3	25000
国语言文学系	中国古典文献学 Study of Chinese Classical Text	3	25000
ept. of Chinese Language & Literature	汉语言文字学 Chinese Philology	3	25000
	文艺学 Theory of Literature and Art	3	25000
	语言学及应用语言学 Linguistics and Applied Linguistics	3	25000
	广播电视 Radio and Television	3	32000
学系 f Dhilanachu	中国哲学 Chinese Philosophy	3	25000
ept. of Philosophy	中国哲学(英语授课) Chinese Philosophy (English-taught)	2	35000
克思主义学院 chool of Marxism	中国近现代史基本问题研究(英语授课) Study on the Basic Problems of Modern Chinese History (English-taught)	3	35000
	民俗学 Folklore	3	25000
	人类学 Anthropology	3	25000
会发展学院 hool of Social Development	人类学(英文授课) _Anthropology (English-taught)	3	35000
	人口学 Demography	3	25000
	社会学 Sociology	3	25000
	社会工作 Social Work	2	25000
语学院 hool of Foreign Languages	日语语言文学 Japanese Languages and Literatures	3	25000
际教师教育中心 ternational Teachers' Education Center	教育管理(英语授课) Education Management (English-taught)	2	25000
亚欧商学院 ssia Europe Business School	国际商务(中法双学位) International Business (Double Degree)	2	84000
	国际商务(单学位) International Business (Single Degree)	2	84000
	民族传统体育学 Science of Ethnic Traditional Sports	3	32000
	体育教育训练学 Theory of Sports Pedagogy and Training	3	32000
育与健康学院 hool of Physical Education and	运动人体科学 Human Movement Science ———————————————————————————————————	3	32000
chool of Physical Education and ealth Care	体育人文社会学 Humane and Sociological Science of Sports	3	32000
	体育教学 Physical Education	2	32000
	运动训练 Sports Training	2	32000
	社会体育指导 Social Sports Instruction	2	32000
专播学院 ichool of Communication	新闻与传播 Journalism and Communication	3	32000
	广播电视 Radio and Television	3	32000
	新闻学 Journalism	3	32000
	传播学 Communication	3	32000
	出版 Publishing	3	32000

闵行校区 Minhang Campus				
院系所 Schools	招生专业名称 Programs	学制 YR	学费(年) Tuition (YR)	
传播学院 School of Communication	戏剧与影视学 Drama and Film Studies	3	32000	
	美术学 Fine Arts	3	32000	
School of Fine Arts	美术 Fine Arts	3	32000	
	课程与教学论 Curriculum and Teaching Methodology	3	25000	
II TOTAL W. W. CO.	地图学与地理信息系统 Cartography and Geography Information System	3	28000	
地理科学学院 School of Geographic Science	自然地理学 Physical Geography	3	28000	
	气象学 Meteorology	3	28000	
	资源与环境 Resource and Environment	3	28000	
4-+	环境工程 Environmental Engineering	3	28000	
生态与环境科学学院 School of Ecological and Environmental Science	生态学 Ecology	3	28000	
Environmental Science	环境科学 Environmental Science	3	28000	
城市与区域科学学院 School of Urban and Regional Science	人文地理学 Human Geography	3	28000	
	生物化学与分子生物学 Biochemistry and Molecular Biology	3	28000	
什么可兴兴 应	动物学 Zoology	3	28000	
生命科学学院 School of Life Sciences	植物学 Botany	3	28000	
	生态学 Ecology	3	28000	
	细胞生物学 Cell Biology	3	28000	
	港口、海岸及近海工程 Harbor, Coastal and Offshore Engineering	3	28000	
	海洋生物学 Marine Biology	3	28000	
	海洋化学 Marine Chemistry	3	28000	
河口海岸科学研究院	物理海洋学 Physical Oceanography	3	28000	
Institute of Estuary and Coastal Research	海洋地质 Marine Geology	3	28000	
	自然地理学 Physical Geography	3	28000	
	生态学 Ecology	3	28000	
	环境科学 Environmental Science	3	28000	
精密光谱科学与技术国家重点实验室 State Key Laboratory of Precision Spectroscopy	光学 Optics	3	28000	

English-taught Programs

全英文项目

我校硕士研究生项目主要以中文授课为主,全英文授课专业介绍如下:

Most of the master programs at ECNU are taught in Chinese, the English-taught programs are as follows:

国际关系 International Relations 教育政策学 Education Policy Studies

教育政束字 Education Policy Studies 艺术设计 Fine Arts Design 比较文学与世界文学 Comparative Literature and World Literature 中国近现代史基本问题研究 Study on the Basic Problems of Modern Chinese History 政治学理论 Political Theory 中国哲学 Chinese Philosophy 人类学 Anthropology 统计学 Statistics



国际商务 International Business